06-12-2002 RECORDATION FORM PTO-1595 (Substitute) PARTMENT OF COMMERCE - OFFICE OF PUBLIC RECORDS PATE U.S. Patent Office 102119118 To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Frease record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party NEE SECTION 6-6-02 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): PECHINEY EMBALLAGE FLEXIBLE EUROPE Name: GLOBAL BEVERAGE SYSTEMS, INC. Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: Address: 11 LLOYD AVENUE Assignment Merger Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ☐ Other_____ City: Latrobe State: PA Zip: 15650 Execution Date: January 1, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No 4. Application number(s) or patent number(s) If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No(s). B. Patent No(s). D432,423 Additional numbers attached? Tyes No. 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and concerning document should be mailed: patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00 Name: Jody L. Burtner, Senior Paralegal Authorized to be charged to deposit account □ Charge any deficiency to deposit account REED SMITH LLP 8. Deposit account number: Address: P.O. Box 488 18-0582

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true and correct copy of the original document.

Jody L. Burtner, Senior Paralegal
Name of Person Signing

City: Pittsburgh State: PA Zip: 15230

Signature

May 29, 2002

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

account)

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

06(11/2002 TDIAZ1 00000126 432423

01 AC:581

40.00 DP

PGHLIB-0957245.01-JLBURTNE May 29, 2002 9:06 AM

PATENT REEL: 012958 FRAME: 0754

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

This Assignment of Patents is effective this 1st day of January, 2002, between PECHINEY EMBALLAGE FLEXIBLE EUROPE, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of France and having a place of business at 1 rue de l'Union, TSA 11003, Rueil Malmaison, France 92843 (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), and GLOBAL BEVERAGE SYSTEMS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at Eleven Lloyd Avenue, Latrobe, Pennsylvania 15650 (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE").

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all right, title and interest in and to United States Design Patent No. 432,423, issued October 24, 2000, and to all foreign counterparts thereto, including all claims for past infringement, and to all divisions, reexaminations, reissues, substitutions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and extensions thereof and any legal equivalent thereof in any foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

TNESS:

PECHINEY EMBALLAGE FLEXIBLE EUROPE

Name: Mike J. Hoover

Title: Power of Aftorney

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME

THIS 15th DAY OF MAY, 2002

NOTARY PUBLIC

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:

OFFICIAL SEAL SUSAN L RUSZKOWSKI Notary Public - State of Illinois My Commission Expires Jul 26, 2005

PATENT RECORDED: 06/06/2002 REEL: 012958 FRAME: 0755